

No. 21-35228

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

ANITA NOELLE GREEN,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

MISS UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, LLC, a Nevada limited liability
corporation, DBA United States of America Pageants,

Defendant-Appellee.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of Oregon
Civil Case No. 3:19-cv-02048-MO
Hon. Michael W. Mosman

APPELLEE'S ANSWERING BRIEF

CODY S. BARNETT
ALLIANCE DEFENDING FREEDOM
44180 Riverside Parkway
Lansdowne, VA 20176
(571) 707-4655
cbarnett@ADFlegal.org

BRYAN D. NEIHART
KATHERINE L. ANDERSON
ALLIANCE DEFENDING FREEDOM
15100 N. 90th Street
Scottsdale, AZ 85260
(480) 444-0020
bneihart@ADFlegal.org
kanderson@ADFlegal.org

JOHN J. BURSCH
Counsel of Record
ALLIANCE DEFENDING FREEDOM
440 First Street, NW
Suite 600
Washington, DC 20001
(616) 450-4235
jbursch@ADFlegal.org

JOHN KAEMPF
KAEMPF LAW FIRM, PC
2021 SW Main Street, Suite 64
Portland, OR 97205
(503) 224-5006
john@kaempflawfirm.com

Counsel for Defendant-Appellee

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Corporate Disclosure Statement.....	i
Table of Authorities.....	iv
Statement of Jurisdiction.....	1
Statement of Issues	2
Pertinent Statutes and Regulations	2
Introduction.....	3
Statement of the Case	5
A. Factual Background.....	5
1. Miss United States of America	5
2. Appellant Green.....	12
B. Procedural History	14
Summary of the Argument	17
Argument.....	19
I. The district court correctly granted summary judgment to the Pageant because the Pageant is an expressive association entitled to First Amendment protection.....	19
A. Standard of Review	19
B. The Pageant is an expressive association entitled to full First Amendment protection.	19
C. Forcing the Pageant to include contestants antithetical to its expressive purpose will eviscerate the Pageant’s ability to advocate its viewpoint.	40

II.	The district court correctly granted summary judgment to the Pageant because forcing the Pageant to accept Green as a contestant would compel the Pageant to speak a message with which it disagrees.	49
A.	Standard of Review	49
B.	The First Amendment gives the Pageant autonomy to craft its own message free from government intrusion.....	50
C.	Pageants—and the process to select who competes in them—are pure speech.	51
D.	Forcing the Pageant to include a natural born male as a contestant would compel the Pageant to speak a message with which it fundamentally disagrees.	55
III.	As applied to the Pageant, Oregon’s public-accommodation law does not survive strict scrutiny.	61
A.	This Court should subject the Act to strict scrutiny because it infringes on both the Pageant’s expressive-associational rights and its free-speech rights.....	61
B.	The State does not have a compelling interest in regulating expression with which it doesn’t agree.....	63
C.	To achieve its purported goal, the State has avenues other than infringing on the Pageant’s First Amendment freedoms.	67
D.	The Act fails to pass constitutional muster even under lower standards of scrutiny.	69
	Conclusion	71
	Statement of Related Cases	73
	Certificate of Service	74
	Certificate of Compliance	
	Addendum	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Alpha Delta Chi-Delta Chapter v. Reed</i> , 648 F.3d 790 (9th Cir. 2011)	19
<i>American Beverage Association v. City & County of San Francisco</i> , 916 F.3d 749 (9th Cir. 2019)	62
<i>Americans for Prosperity Foundation v. Bonta</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2373 (2021)	67
<i>Anderson v. City of Hermosa Beach</i> , 621 F.3d 1051 (9th Cir. 2010)	passim
<i>Apilado v. North American Gay Amateur Athletic Alliance</i> , 792 F. Supp. 2d 1151 (W.D. Wash. 2011)	28
<i>Ashcroft v. ACLU</i> , 542 U.S. 656 (2004)	67
<i>Bose Corp. v. Consumers Union of United States, Inc.</i> , 466 U.S. 485 (1984)	49
<i>Boy Scouts of America v. Dale</i> , 530 U.S. 640 (2000)	passim
<i>Brown v. Entertainment Merchants Association</i> , 564 U.S. 786 (2011)	21, 64
<i>Brush & Nib Studio, LC v. City of Phoenix</i> , 448 P.3d 890 (Ariz. 2019)	56, 57
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976)	66
<i>Christian Legal Society v. Walker</i> , 453 F.3d 853 (7th Cir. 2006)	65

Citizens United v. FEC,
558 U.S. 310 (2010) 34

City of Boerne v. Flores,
521 U.S. 507 (1997) 61

Claybrooks v. American Broadcasting Companies, Inc.,
898 F. Supp. 2d 986 (M.D. Tenn. 2012) 44, 53, 59

Democratic Party of United States v. Wisconsin,
450 U.S. 107 (1981) 41, 45

Fulton v. City of Philadelphia,
141 S. Ct. 1868 (2021) 63, 64, 67

Galvin v. Hay,
374 F.3d 739 (9th Cir. 2004) 50

Hardie v. NCAA,
876 F.3d 312 (9th Cir. 2017) 29

Healy v. James,
408 U.S. 169 (1972) 34

*Hurley v. Irish-American Gay, Lesbian, & Bisexual Group of
Boston*,
515 U.S. 557 (1995) passim

IDK, Inc. v. Clark County,
836 F.2d 1185 (9th Cir. 1988) passim

*Janus v. American Federation of State, County, & Municipal
Employees, Council 31*,
138 S. Ct. 2448 (2018) passim

Krishna Lunch of Southern California, Inc. v. Gordon,
797 F. App'x 311 (9th Cir. 2020) 20

Masterpiece Cakeshop, Ltd. v. Colorado Civil Rights Commission,
138 S. Ct. 1719 (2018) 34

McCullen v. Coakley,
573 U.S. 464 (2014) 68

McDermott v. Ampersand Publishing, LLC,
593 F.3d 950 (9th Cir. 2010) 40, 41, 54

McQuillion v. Schwarzenegger,
369 F.3d 1091 (9th Cir. 2004) 49

*Members of the City Council of Los Angeles v. Taxpayers for
Vincent*,
466 U.S. 789 (1984) 25

Meriwether v. Hartop,
992 F.3d 492 (6th Cir. 2021) 12, 24, 58

Miami Herald Publishing Company v. Tornillo,
418 U.S. 241 (1974) 54

National Institute of Family & Life Advocates v. Becerra,
138 S. Ct. 2361 (2018) 18, 55, 57, 62

Norma Kristie, Inc. v. City of Oklahoma City,
572 F. Supp. 88 (W.D. Okla. 1983) 24, 52

*Pacific Gas & Electric Company v. Public Utilities Commission of
California*,
475 U.S. 1 (1986) passim

Pi Lambda Phi Fraternity, Inc. v. University of Pittsburgh,
229 F.3d 435 (3d Cir. 2000)..... 20

Revels v. Miss America Organization, No. 7:02CV140-F(1), 2002
WL 31190934 (E.D.N.C. Oct. 2, 2002) 24

Riley v. National Federation of the Blind of North Carolina, Inc.,
487 U.S. 781 (1988) 40

Roberts v. United States Jaycees,
468 U.S. 609 (1984) passim

<i>Rumsfeld v. Forum for Academic & Institutional Rights, Inc.</i> , 547 U.S. 47 (2006)	17, 28, 29
<i>Santopietro v. Howell</i> , 857 F.3d 980 (9th Cir. 2017)	20
<i>Schad v. Borough of Mt. Ephraim</i> , 452 U.S. 61 (1981)	44
<i>Simon & Schuster, Inc. v. Members of New York State Crime Victims Board</i> , 502 U.S. 105 (1991)	68
<i>Southeastern Promotions, Ltd. v. Conrad</i> , 420 U.S. 546 (1975)	52
<i>Spence v. Washington</i> , 418 U.S. 405 (1974)	16, 69
<i>Telescope Media Group v. Lucero</i> , 936 F.3d 740 (8th Cir. 2019)	56, 65
<i>Texas v. Johnson</i> , 491 U.S. 397 (1989)	63, 70
<i>United States v. O'Brien</i> , 391 U.S. 367 (1968)	17, 71
<i>United States v. Swisher</i> , 811 F.3d 299 (9th Cir. 2016)	70, 71
<i>Virginia State Board of Pharmacy v. Virginia Citizens Consumer Council, Inc.</i> , 425 U.S. 748 (1976)	37, 38
<i>West Virginia Board of Education v. Barnette</i> , 319 U.S. 624 (1943)	55
<i>White v. City of Sparks</i> , 500 F.3d 953 (9th Cir. 2007)	44, 58

Wooley v. Maynard,
430 U.S. 705 (1977) 50

Statutes

20 U.S.C. § 1681(a)(9)..... 68
 28 U.S.C. § 1291 1
 28 U.S.C. § 1332 1
 Or. Rev. Stat. § 659A.400(2)(b) 66
 Or. Rev. Stat. § 659A.400(2)(e) 67
 Or. Rev. Stat. § 659A.403..... 14

Other Authorities

About, GATHERING OF NATIONS POW WOW, <https://perma.cc/AM73-5GBD> 42
 Brian Soucek, *The Constitutional Irrelevance of Art*, 99 N.C. L. REV. 685 (2021)..... 3, 23, 39, 44
 CHRISTIAN MISS, <https://perma.cc/5GKD-FZ4E> 41
 Hilary Levey Friedman, *HERE SHE IS: THE COMPLICATED REIGN OF THE BEAUTY PAGEANT IN AMERICA* (2020)..... 21, 41, 69
 Kevin D. Williamson, *The Heights of Stupidity*, NAT’L REV. (June 23, 2021), <https://perma.cc/Q35S-HGUX> 3
 Magda Hinojosa & Jill Carle, *From Miss World to World Leader: Beauty Queens, Paths to Power, and Political Representations*, 37 J. OF WOMEN, POLITICS & POLICY (2016) 22
 Margot Mifflin, *LOOKING FOR MISS AMERICA: A PAGEANT’S 100-YEAR QUEST TO DEFINE WOMANHOOD* (2020)..... passim

Maya Phillips, <i>‘Hamilton,’ ‘The Simpsons,’ and the Problem with Colorblind Casting</i> , N.Y. TIMES (July 10, 2020), https://perma.cc/329F-CGFP	53
MISS INTERNATIONAL QUEEN, https://perma.cc/9PD9-U22Z	41
<i>Official 2022 Miss Indian World Entry Application</i> , GATHERING OF NATIONS POW WOW, https://perma.cc/ZSS7-RNFU	42
Sarah Banet-Weiser, THE MOST BEAUTIFUL GIRL IN THE WORLD: BEAUTY PAGEANTS AND NATIONAL IDENTITY (1999).....	22, 31, 36
<u>Regulations</u>	
29 C.F.R. § 1604.2	68
<u>Constitutional Provisions</u>	
U.S. Const. amend. I	51
